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Interpretation of a Motion to Adopt

A motion to approve this submission means that the editing instructions and any changed or added material are actioned in the TGaf Draft.  This introduction is not part of the adopted material.

Editing instructions formatted like this are intended to be copied into the TGaf Draft (i.e. they are instructions to the 802.11 editor on how to merge the text with the baseline documents).

TGaf Editor: Editing instructions preceded by “TGaf Editor” are instructions to the TGaf editor to modify existing material in the TGaf draft.  As a result of adopting the changes, the TGaf editor will execute the instructions rather than copy them to the TGaf Draft.

Submission Note: Notes to the reader of this submission are not part of the motion to adopt.  These notes are there to clarify or provide context.

	10
	Charles Einoff
	11.af1.2
	8
	50
	T
	It is more correct to specify a legally protected service rather than distinquishing between primary services and other legitimate services.
	Change the text to read: "They shallmay update WSMs when they receive a measurement report in which a legally protectedprimary service signal is measured on a channel, which is indicated as available from a TV bands database system.

	53
	Winston Caldwell
	11.af1.2
	8
	50
	T
	It would be more precise to specify that the WSMs are updated when a legally protected service signal is detected.
	They mayshall update WSMs when they receive a measurement report in which a primary legally protected service signal is measured on a channel, which is indicated as available from a TV bands database system.


Discussion:

Comments 10 and 53 say that the update of WSM from a measurement result should be mandatory. However, in FCC 47 C.F.R., Section 15.711 (c) (3), it is said that "A TVBD is required to check for TV signals for a minimum time interval of 30 seconds. If a TV signal is detected on a channel indicated as available for use by the database system, the device will provide a notice of that detection to the operator of the device and a means for the operator to optionally remove the channel from the device’s list of available channels." Update of the Map from the measurement is optional requirement. 
Furthermore, if every single STA transmits a measurement report for each channel saying that “I detected a primary signal” and if an AP shall update the WSM, then we may not have any channels to use for the WLAN operation. Rather, if a certain percentage of STAs report the same messages saying “I detected a primary signal in channel A”, the AP will decide whether it will update the WSM or not. It means the WSM update should not be mandated by a single measurement report but it is up to the AP’s decision according to the level of trust of the measurement reports from the STAs.
Proposed Resolution:

Disagree - If a WSM update from each single measurement report, we may not have any channel to use in TV White Spaces. It has to be up to the AP’s decision whether it uses a specific channel on which it is reported that a primary service signal is detected. Therefore, the update from a measurement report should not be mandated but just recommended.
	32
	Kaberi Banerjee
	11.af1
	　
	　
	T
	Is it possible to have none of the TVWS channels available; if so what is the function and structure of the WSM IE
	　

	98
	Alex Reznik
	7.3.2.af1
	4
	1-37
	T
	It is not clear whether the option n=0 is allowed.  If it is allowed, I would presume it is meant to inform others STAs that the database was checked at so-and-so time and no channels were available.
	Clearly state whether n =0 is allowed.  Define how to interpret WSM map in that case.  

	102
	Alex Reznik
	11.af1.2
	8
	48-65
	T
	As may be another place to define the meaning of a map with no available channels listed, if needed
	Define the meaning of WSM witj no available channels listed.


Discussion:

Comments 32, 98 and 102 ask for a clarification and addition of description for WSM when there is no available channel. However, if there is no available channel in TV White Space, then enablement procedure is not performed and no WSM is transmitted.
Proposed Resolution:

Disagree - If there is no available channel in TV White Space, then the enablement procedure is not performed and no WSM is transmitted. Therefore, no change required. 
	33
	Kaberi Banerjee
	11.af1.1
	8
	27
	T
	For the TVWS band, in an Infrastructure BSS, is the enabling STA also an AP ? If not how does it broadcast the DSE Registered Location Element in a Beacon
	Clarify the enabling STA role wrt the infrastructure BSS.

	127
	Runga Reddy
	11.af1.1
	8
	23
	T
	When would STAs have independent access to the Internet as indicated on lines 23-24 pg 8? While there is no explicit prohibition on ad-hoc/mesh networks in the R&O, there is no clear direction either. To avoid confusion, TVWS access in 802.11 should be limited to the infrastructure mode, e.g. access through the AP (mode I portable).
	Modify the text on lines 23-24 pg 8 as follows: "Any STA orOnly the AP may act as an enabling station if ti has its own geographic location identification and database access capabilities."


Discussion:
 An enabling STA can be an 802.11 WLAN STA, logical entity e.g. a network server. An enabling STA is not necessarily an AP STA. Submission 802.11-10/737 defines an 802.11u Registered Location Query Protocol (RLQP) and enabling signal. It adds definitions and behavior, answers comment 33 and 127. The commenter’s main concern is what if an un-authorized device will be an enabling STA. However, the required authorities are provided from the Registered Location Server which is the responsible party of DSE Enablement using RLQP (Registered Location Query Protocol). In a BSS, the AP can be dependent STA and its enabling STA can be a non-AP STA. Submission 802.11-10/790 is approved and the indicated sentence is removed in the document. Currently, no change required. 
Proposed Resolution:

Agree in principle - The concept of an enabling STA is clarified in the submission 802.11-10/737 and indicated sentence is removed so there is no need to change. Please see the submissions 802.11-10/737r3 and 802.11-10/790r2. 
	44
	Yohannes, Zhou Lan
	11.af1.1
	8
	30-32
	T
	A STA shouldn’t necessarily be limitted to scanning only the channels available in the list. A case of intialization is not addressed.
	During initialization, a recommended channel list is not available. The STA doesn’t know at which channel the DSE is anticipated.  A text addressing on how to select the channels to start scanning is required. Detail proposal  will be given in XXX

	111
	Chen Sun
	11.af1.1
	8
	31-32
	T
	The STA can perform scanning before the list of available channels is received. There shouldn't be any limitation on the channels that the dependent STA can scan before the list of available channels is received.
	Rewrite as "The channel availability check can also be done in parallel
to listening for enabling signals as an implementer's option if the list of available channels is a known a-priori. When a dependent STA receives a beacon frame that has a WSM IE, then it should only scan the available channels identified within the WSM IE."


Discussion:
Comment 44 and 111 ask for clarification on the corresponding sentence, “When a dependent STA receives a beacon frame that has a WSM IE, then it should only scan the available channels identified within the WSM IE.” Submission 802.11-10/790 is approved and regarding sentence has changed as, “Dependent STAs receiving WSM should scan for existing BSSs on the available channels identified within received WSM element.” In this proposal, it recommends the channels for scanning only if a dependent STA has a WSM and the term “only” is removed that sentence.  
Proposed Resolution:

Agree in principle– The restriction is removed in the submission 802.11-10/790r2 and it is approved. No need to change because the comments are already reflected in the 802.11af D0.05. Please see the submission 802.11-10/790r2.

	59
	Padam Kafle
	7.3.2.af1
	4
	1
	T
	The white space map element does not need all the fields currently listed. The main information required is the channel list containing TV channels available for TVWS devices. It appears that the available list of channels in a regulatory class can already be provided by using existing "AP Channel Report' IE from 802.11k. Another possibility could be to use "Country" IE. Instead of introducing new IE for similar information, reusing existing mechanisms is recommended.
	Clarify and consider reusing the AP channel report or country IE as per the as per the submission 11-10-0554r0 from current 802.11 specification. It is only required to use one regulatory class for 5 MHz channel and 'center on center', with list of available legal channel numbers (refer to Doc: 11-10-0554r0).


Discussion:
AP channel report or country IE cannot fully support the functionality of WSM. They also need to be modified. They only just can indicate the subset or super set of available channels, and they cannot indication power level per channel.
Proposed Resolution:

Disagree - AP channel report or country information element cannot fully support the functionality of WSM. Still, the WSM is required therefore no change is required. 
	60
	Padam Kafle
	7.3.2.af1
	4
	25-28
	T
	The TV bands access database access time is not necessary, or at least not explained in D0.02 why this information is required. When an access point receives its WSM information from its database access, it is already a valid informaition for certain period (1 day as per the current FCC rules). After that period, AP should not even transmit outdated information. However, until it is valid, it makes no sense to know which information was obtained when. If the intent is to resolve similar information from multiple APs, then for a client STA, the more important issue is which information could be valid for its location rather than which is latest, or what time stamp the WSM had.
	Remove the database access time field or clarify what advantages it can provide (also refer to comments in Doc: 11-10-0554r0)


Discussion:
Comment 60 asks for removal of TV Band Database access time in a White Space Map. Submission 802.11-10/790r2 is approved and it resolved this comment by replacing the TV Bands Database Access Time to Map ID.
Proposed Resolution:

Agree – TV Band Database access time is removed in 802.11-10/790r2 and it is approved. Therefore, no change is required. 
	61
	Padam Kafle
	7.3.2.af1
	4
	34-37
	T
	The power constraint limits for a channel are known as per FCC rules (e.g, if adjacent channel is unavailable due to primary signal, it is allowed with low power). It is not clear why one need to broadcast such information for all channels. If the intent of these limits are for Probe Request frames, such frame can be transmitted only after DSE enablement, during which, the power constraint limit of a particular channel of operation will already be provided from the enabling STA (DSE power constraint frame). Another way an AP will announce its power limit is by using "power constraint" element in beacon frame.
	Remove the field. If the intent is to have it in the spec based on the expectation that European regulations require the information of different power levels for TVWS channels for a client device, it can be added when such regulation will actually materialize 


Discussion:
Transmission power level is necessary. The transmission power level differs according to the primary service signal type in the adjacent channels; it is not automatically attained from the available channel list. Moreover, European regulation will require the maximum transmission power level for each channel, so we need a room for signalling for the power level to meet the legal requirements. 
Proposed Resolution:

Disagree - Transmission power level from the regulatory domain is required. Further, European regulation will required the transmission power level per each channel. Therefore, no change is required.
	64
	Padam Kafle
	11.af1.1
	8
	27-43
	T
	The text here defines an enabling signal as a beacon frame from an enabling STA that contain WSM IE. Elsewhere in 11.11 from 802.11y, it appears that the enabling signal can only be any frame containing "DSE Registered Location" element with RegLoc DSE bit set to 1. Is the intent is to use either one of these two options as enabling signal?
	Clarify


Discussion:
Comment 64, asks for a clarification on the enabling signal and enablement procedure. Submission 802.11-10/790 is approved and it is modified corresponding text in it regarding the enabling signal.  In addition, submission 802.11-10/737 defines an 802.11u Registered Location Query Protocol (RLQP) and enabling signal. In the document, it is said that “Enabling signal is a Beacon frame or Probe Response frame containing an Advertising Protocol element with an Advertising Protocol tuple whose Advertisement Protocol ID is set to the value of Registered Location Query Protocol specified in Table 8-43bl, indicating that enablement in TVWS is possible.”
Proposed Resolution:

Agree in Principle – Corresponding sentence is removed and it is described as, “Enablement procedures are described in 10.12. Upon the reception of the enabling signal, the dependent STAs shall receive the WSM element in order to operate in the specific regulatory domain,.” in submission 802.11-10/790r2. Also, the enabling signal is defined in submission 802.11-10/737r3 and both are approved. Therefore, no change is required and please see the submission 802.11-10/737r3. 
	65
	Padam Kafle
	A.4.af
	11
	34-41
	T
	Considering a WLAN BSS where an AP provides enabling signal to non-AP STAs (dependent or client STAs), and already they work under control of AP, there are no additional regulatory requirements that these client STAs need to do DSE enablement procedure to operate in TVWS band. 
	clarify 


Discussion:
Comment 65 asks for a clarification on the enabling signal and enablement procedure. Submission 802.11-10/737 defines an 802.11u Registered Location Query Protocol (RLQP) and enabling signal. It adds definitions and behavior, answers 65. Any dependent STA who wants to operate in TVWS bands has to perform an enablement procedure, even if it is under control of an AP in other ISM bands. All the operational behaviours are described in the current draft. 

Proposed Resolution:

Disagree Enablement procedures and enabling signal is proposed in submission 802.11-10/737r3. 
	89
	Peter Ecclesine
	7.3.2.af1
	4
	19
	T
	The White Space Map should be organized based on Largest Maximum Transmit Power Level, list of available channels, next largest Max Power, next list of available channels, . . . Lowest Maximum Transmit Power Level, list of available channels at the lowest limit, so that all STAs can more easily operate over multiple TV channels with the same transmit power limit.
	Commenter will provide draft text submission with information element and action frames (similar to submission 514r0 Channel Power Limit Map) with channels ranked by power limit to be applied to D0.02 for the next draft.


Discussion:
Comment 89 asks for that the White Space Map should be organized based on Largest Maximum Transmit Power Level, list of available channels, next largest Max Power, next list of available channels, . . . Lowest Maximum Transmit Power Level, list of available channels at the lowest limit, so that all STAs can more easily operate over multiple TV channels with the same transmit power limit. However, this kind of organization may increase the WSM overhead. When the transmission power levels of the multiple consecutive TV channels are different, then the transmission power of RLAN that spans multiple TV channels is constrained by the minimum of the power among the multiple TV channels.
Proposed Resolution:

Disagree.  A list of channel number and corresponding transmission power level tuple would be less overhead. No change is required. Please see the submission 802.11-10/790r2.
	121
	Runga Reddy
	7.3.2.af1
	4
	34
	T
	What range does the power constraint parameter fall in?
	Define the range of values that the power constraint parameter falls in.


Discussion:
The power constraint ranges should be from the regulation. Submission 802.11-10/790 is approved and it changed the power constraint field to Maximum Power Level. No need to define the range of the power constraint parameter. 
Proposed Resolution:

Disagree - The power constraint ranges should be from the regulation. Submission 802.11-10/790 is approved and it changed the power constraint field to Maximum Power Level. No need to define the range of the power constraint parameter. 

	130
	Runga Reddy
	J.2.4
	23
	1
	T
	What other STAs other than the AP, should be allowed to be "enabled"? To avoid confusion, APs only should be controlling access because they are connected to the internet. This requires APs themselves to be connected to the Internet. 
	Modify Figure J2.1 so that if instructed by the TVWS band database to shutdown, the enabled AP instructs STAs to either shutdown themselves or provide for another AP to service them.


Discussion:
Enablement is independent of bands and channels of operation. 802.11-10/737 defines an 802.11u Registered Location Query Protocol (RLQP), enabling signal and enablement procedure using GAS protocol. The authority to issue enablement comes from the Registered Location Server, which is responsible party to talk to the database, if it is not able to enable other STAs for any reason, it cannot transmit the enabling signal. If a dependent STA does not hear the enabling signal every 60 seconds, the enabled dependent STAs become unenaled. When a dependent AP loses enablement, it can no longer transmit, and the Beacons cease. 
Proposed Resolution:

Agree in principle -Enablement is independent of bands and channels of operation. 802.11-10/737 defines an 802.11u Registered Location Query Protocol (RLQP), enabling signal and enablement procedure using GAS protocol. The authority to issue enablement comes from the Registered Location Server, which is responsible party to talk to the database, if it is not able to enable other STAs for any reason, it cannot transmit the enabling signal. If a dependent STA does not hear the enabling signal every 60 seconds, the enabled dependent STAs become unenaled. When a dependent AP loses enablement, it can no longer transmit, and the Beacons cease. Please see the submission 802.11-10/737r3. 
	39
	Yohannes, Zhou Lan
	10.3
	7-8
	　
	T
	This section is presented only as informative
	Remove it from the normative section of the draft


Discussion:
Comment 39 asks for removal of MLME.SAP section for WSM, however the specification should provide the MLME interface. No need to remove. 

Proposed Resolution:

Disagree - The specification should provide the MLME interface. No need to remove. 

	40
	Yohannes, Zhou Lan
	11.af1
	8
	　
	T
	This part contains introductory statements to the draft
	this part should be appropriately reflected in the introductory part of the draft


Discussion:
Submission 802.11-10/790 is approved and the regarding text is changed. In the document, general operation is described. Please see the document. 

Proposed Resolution:

Agree in principle - General Operation is described in submission 802.11-10/790r2 and it is approved. Please see the submission 802.11-10/790r2. 
Abstract


This document suggests proposed resolution on some of Map and Enablement comments. The proposed resolution details are aligned with P802.11af-D0.05.





This document is submitted to resolve some of Map and Enablement comments. 





Comments discussed in this document are as follows:


Map Comments: 10, 32, 39, 40, 53, 59, 60, 61, 89, 98, 102, 121


Enablement Comments: 26, 33, 44, 64, 65, 69, 111, 127, 130
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